CH \$165.00 092348

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM537444

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		04/01/2019	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Arch Global Precision LLC	
Street Address:	350 N OLD WOODWARD AVE, STE 100	
City:	BIRMINGHAM	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48009	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Name:	Jasco Tools, LLC	
Street Address:	1390 Mount Read Blvd	
City:	Rochester	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14606	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MICHIGAN	
Name:	Keo Cutters, LLC	
Street Address:	25040 Easy Street	
City:	Warren	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48089-4100	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MICHIGAN	
Name:	Seabrook Medical LLC	
Street Address:	15 Woodworkers Way	
City:	Seabrook	
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE	
Postal Code:	03874	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MICHIGAN	
Name:	RI Carbide Tool LLC	
Street Address:	339 Farnum Pike	
City:	Smithfield	

TRADEMARK REEL: 006724 FRAME: 0990

900511873

State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND
Postal Code:	02917
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: MICHIGAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0923487	KEO
Registration Number:	1207890	HYDRO TRU NCS
Registration Number:	3981774	MEDIMILL
Registration Number:	3986003	MEDIDRILL
Registration Number:	3773416	PILOTCELL
Registration Number:	4636701	WILD MILL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2122942684

Email: trademarkny@winston.com

Correspondent Name: Chenelle N. Idehen
Address Line 1: 200 Park Avenue
Winston & Strawn LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10166

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	002983.00053
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Chenelle N. Idehen
SIGNATURE: /Chenelle N. Idehen by trademarkny/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/20/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Project Keystone - Release of IP Security Interests_(13343805)_(1)#page1.tif source=Project Keystone - Release of IP Security Interests_(13343805)_(1)#page2.tif source=Project Keystone - Release of IP Security Interests_(13343805)_(1)#page3.tif source=Project Keystone - Release of IP Security Interests_(13343805)_(1)#page4.tif

RELEASE OF PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Release") dated as of April 1, 2019 is made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association ("Secured Party"), and is as follows:

WHEREAS, (1) ARCH GLOBAL PRECISION LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ARCH CORPORATE HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation, HI-VOL PRODUCTS LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, KEO CUTTERS, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, RICHARDS MICRO-TOOL, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, AGP PROPERTIES LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, KEO MILLING CUTTERS LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, PRODUCTION TOOL & GRINDING, INC., a Massachusetts corporation, ULTRA-DEX USA LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, VOISARD TOOL, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, JASCO TOOLS, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, VALLEY MACHINE, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, PROFESSIONAL MACHINE LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, LITTLE ROCK TOOLS, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, ARCH GLOBAL PRECISION – TUSCALOOSA LLC (f/k/a Smiths Machine LLC), a Michigan limited liability company, MSL PRECISION LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, and ADVANCED PRECISION LLC (f/k/a API Acquisition, LLC), a Michigan limited liability company (collectively, the "Initial Debtors"), and Secured Party are parties to that certain Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of March 4, 2016, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 10, 2016 in its records at Reel 5749, Frame 0166; (2) SEABROOK ACQUISITION LLC (f/k/a/ Seabrook Medical LLC), a Michigan limited liability company ("Seabrook"), and Secured Party are parties to that certain Borrower Joinder and Assumption Agreement, dated as of January 9, 2017, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 1, 2017 in its records at Reel 5999, Frame 0330; and (3) RI CARBIDE LLC (f/k/a RI Carbide Tool LLC), a Michigan limited liability company ("RI <u>Carbide</u>" and together with Seabrook and the Initial Debtors, the "<u>Debtors</u>" and each individually a "Debtor"), and Secured Party are parties to that certain Borrower Joinder and Assumption Agreement, dated as of March 22, 2017, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 13, 2017 in its records at Reel 6118, Frame 0136 (collectively the "Agreements"); capitalized terms used but not defined herein will have the meaning given to them in the Agreements.

WHEREAS, the Agreements granted to Secured Party a security interest in all of Debtors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights set forth in Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, including, without limitation: (a) all of Debtors' right, title and interest in and to all of its now or in the future owned or existing Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights listed on Schedule A; (b) all renewals of each of the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights; (c) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and in the future due or payable under or with respect to any and all Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights; (d) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of any and all Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights; (e) all rights corresponding to each of the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights throughout the world; (f) all rights of Debtors as licensors or licensees under, and with respect to, trademarks, service marks, trade names, and trademark and service mark applications; and (g) together in each case with the goodwill of Debtors' business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the foregoing (collectively, the "Patent, Trademark, and Copyright Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Secured Party desires to release its rights and security interests in the Patents, Trademark, and Copyright Collateral solely as granted under the Agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby fully and finally releases, discharges, cancels and terminates (i) its security interest and any other rights in, to and under the Patents, Trademark, and Copyright Collateral and (ii) any and all other rights it may have under the Agreements.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: ____

Lawrence J. Fraley

Title:

Senior Vice President

SIGNATURE PAGE TO
RELEASE OF PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT
(PNC/ARCH)

SCHEDULE A

PATENT, TRADEMARK, AND COPYRIGHT COLLATERAL

LIST OF REGISTERED PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, TRADE NAMES AND COPYRIGHTS

1. Registered Patents: None

2. Trademarks:

Trademark	Jurisdiction	Registration / Application Number	Date Registered	Owner
KEO	US	0,923,487	Nov. 9, 1971	Arch Global Precision LLC
Hydro Tru	US	1,207,890	Sept. 14, 1982	Jasco Tools, LLC
Medimill	US	3,981,774	June 21, 2011	Arch Global Precision LLC
Medidrill	US	3,986,003	June 28, 2011	Arch Global Precision LLC
Medidrill ¹	EU	6531529	Sept. 19, 2008	Keo Cutters, LLC
Medidrill ²	EU	6532899	Nov. 12, 2008	Keo Cutters, LLC
Pilotcell	US	3,773,416	April 6, 2010	Seabrook Medical LLC
Wild Mill	US	4,636,701	Nov. 11, 2014	RI Carbide Tool LLC

Hi-Vol 3. <u>Trade Names</u>:

Hi-Vol Products

KEO

KEO Cutters

Richards Micro Tool

4. Copyrights: None

¹ Expiry: 12/20/2017 ² Expiry: 12/20/2017

RECORDED: 08/20/2019